SENATE RULE 8: SENATE LEADERSHIP COUNCIL

8.01 Purpose of Senate Leadership Council

The Senate Leadership Council (SLC) shall be created

- A. To provide an opportunity for the students of the University of Central Florida to become involved with the Student Government.
- B. To develop students to become future student leaders at the University of Central Florida.
- C. To provide an opportunity for students to interact with the Student Body Senate and inform them of the duties of a Student Body Senator and of the operations of the Legislative Branch.

8.02 The Senate Leadership Council Director

The Internal Legislative Assistant shall

- A. Serve as the SLC Director
- B. Prepare and execute all presentations and workshops including, but not limited to.
 - 1. Senate Rules
 - 2. The University of Central Florida Student Body Constitution
 - 3. Student Body Statutes
 - 4. Robert's Rules of Order
 - 5. Bill/Resolution Writing
 - 6. Three (3) mock Senate Meetings
 - 7. One (1) mock committee meeting
- C. Establish a mentorship distribution between Student Body Senators and members of the SLC.

8.03 Membership Selection

- A. The Senate Leadership Council shall be open to all the University of Central Florida's students who meet the eligibility requirements established in Title X: Installation and Eligibility Requirements.
- B. The Internal Legislative Assistant, in coordination with the designated Executive and Judicial Branch members, may select members of the SLC from the Student Government Leadership Council after the fall semester.
- C. The Internal Legislative Assistant may open an additional application process for students unaffiliated with the Student Government Leadership Council to be selected for the SLC.

8.04 **Program Requirements**

- A. The Internal Legislative Assistant shall impose a requirement, approved by the Senate President, including, but not limited to the SLC members attending at least three (3) Senate Meetings and six (6) committee meetings during the spring semester.
- B. SLC members must be financially trained within twenty (20) days after the start of the SLC Session.
- C. Failure to meet and maintain program requirements will result in the removal from the SLC.

8.05 Removal from Senate Leadership Council

A. The Internal Legislative Assistant may remove any member from the SLC if the SLC member is exhibiting a pattern of disruptive behavior. B. The Internal Legislative Assistant must hold a preliminary meeting with the Senate President and the SLC member regarding removal from the program to discuss the issues and give at least five (5) academic days to correct those issues.

8.06 The Senate Leadership Council Sessions

The SLC Session shall begin during the spring semester and conclude by the last Senate Meeting of the spring semester.

HISTORY:

Res 42-19 (04/08/2010) Res 43-35 (09/01/2011) Res 45-09 (03/21/2013) Res 45-29 (08/22/2013) Res 47-36 (07/30/2015) Res 49-08 (02/16/2017) Res 49-47 (09/21/2017) Res 50-61 (09/20/2018) Res 51-59 (09/19/2019)